vourself inte & cormes or Rave LY TIOSR you
2

g weight withous collepsing. 2

sapwenbional wheel end Erack
m any forward or Teve

cp all eXECEVELOTS.

& tulerum pelint
1zhine may be
be moved In &n BIC

LusTEng movemenT.

Bocm and

P R |
an

1

(k]

[ b

1«7 4n

[}

i

3 s¥CEVELLT REY oW
and lack im position

When arriving at the dest‘n&t'ﬂn unlock the resr stabilizer smd lowsr it until the wheeis ace just

clsar of the ground. The machine may svow be manuslly unhitched,

Wnen parking, lewer tear stabilizers tc lifr the veer wheels off the ground and lower boeom entil the :
bucket rests om the ground.

TRENCH DIGGIRG
Beiore commencing fix a merker line. This should be 2 good long sight and is important in chat & bed
start is hard.to coTrrect.

_Position your machine over and elong Ene line and fully extend the Boom and Dipper arms i:h the Boom
zlew post over ths line. y I;
Mow raise the wheels from the ground by pushing down the rear outrigger.

We may procesd with the trench digging operatiza as shown in illustration 1 to B inciusive.

[ENGINE OIL -  SHELL HOTELEA iCW-30 0F EQUIVALENT}
EYDRAULIC OIL - SHELL TELLUS V37 OR EQUIVALENT)




OFENING A DIG

=

L T b mondng chcer aery 1 nen buckes

QﬂqmdwmmL 1.
=

Ermer bucres hene m atiow 167 Ducker momng. 1.

i Al By rod 1 beang Cue Dok G — e 7

Aoty Cpoer Sremae and Rghty ol T bucsrl z
o Byciem S 1 SO0 STV 21 This porrL = Furby roa The bk ns & nesches DeTmoL

Pl e s D o 2 B o clode T Back of
T sk

Afiorer Tt Bioorn 2 fofoses e Beather roTmon.

4, mwmmmmﬁﬂmmiﬁ
o T b

13 Pl e Gty ©ewnis @l — 1. O s Tprher wors T T Enen ol oe

Pt g @eay o 8 T e BT = .
’ Cag N e
Aokl S burkes rheind keegang 1L s will T ot Gevtmy nod B DT 10 W o ey 6T T COTRC
arigre wiTt T Do o T Ty T L thicoems gegines Lo sl STy,

of o g,
2 Corrmos B3 rof T boce: seed BT e, b e
o DT X T DreRans O OsTL

CLEARING BURIED SERYICZS
A major danger in axcavaring is che pozsihilivy of siciking beried services unless you arze cestain
that none exist in your work ares - proceed with caution ané wereh for tell tale signs asz:-

Changes to soil texture or colour
Facches of gravel or sand

Cereamic tiles or earthenmware pliping
Plestic marker strips = in some places it is practice to bury them 150 (&) abeve cables

Bola b

Always rreat such signs with esution and hand dig if necessary Eo exppsé the object - once expozed
do wer dig dowm with youy machine tea clear iT. The compressive action ¢f excavating may breek ar

damage ic.
Vhere possibill
illustsacion b-

ty of buried services exists it is safer to dig im layers similar co thac shewn in

Page ‘ ; P. 0002




EXCAVATOE CONTREOLS
¢ PRECAUTIONS
i. Chesk that wheel split pins are in posicion and thet tyres zre Zully inflated. Pressuere- should

1 k3

15,

ke &0 PSI (2,75 Baz).
Periodically check that pins art
When hit:h1ﬂ§ the excavator to
until they are just clear of i
nydraulic cylinder. The exczava
szabilizer and leck in position.

When arriving at the destipatisn unlock the Tear stabllizer and lower it until the wheels are just
clear of the ground., The machine may now Be manuaily unhitched.

Witen pathking, lower rear stabilizsrs to Lift the rear wheels off the ground and bower boom unci

the bucker rests on the grounc. -

Check for obstruction, or Duried sexvices.

Avpid Steep gradients and unstable conditions which a2re liable bta sffect the stability of the machine
Where & gradient which is at vight angles to the line of the trench is excessive a IEfErlLTS aperation
should be carried out before digging the trench.

Or not work on or under the machine with the engine running.

Stov engine before f£illing hydravlic system.

Check frequently for leaks or damage tg nhvdraulic svstem.

Wherte fromb stabilizer leps have been moved Lo the in position for paszing through 2 narrow opening,
They must be Te-positicned in the out pnsition before commencement of the digging eyels when on open
ground. WEVER SLEW OVER A FRONT STABILIZER LEC THAT 13 FITTED IM THE IN POSLTION.

If it has been necessary Eg remove & stabilizer foot for Access purpeses, cz2re must be Laken that this
ia vepieced end the bolts Fully tightened down before commencement of digging operation.

When trench digging mever move forvward ower the trench. This eculd ecause the krench 2ide te collapse
which eeuld take the machine with ibk. Always move backward awey from the trench.

The cpetabing valve Telief unit has besn factory sebt. Hewver vy ko adjust this.

hefare EP1ng it on the road. HRaise the rear wheels
To do this push ths rear stabilizer down by use of the
mavy now= be manually hitched fo she vekicle, now caise the c=ar

‘ The operator should never persomally enter & deep trench without taklng safety precautions Sgﬂ1ﬂ5t wall

collapdé, Shutbter and support the Trench sides in the area where ie is rEqurEd Lo work.

The weight ratio is such that the machine is meost efficient when operating with a person whose welght
iz st least 60 kilos {130 lbs}, Where the operator is below this weipht a rear ballast may be added
to the rear of the machine up to a maximum of 45 kilos (100 lbs} ke ensure good loading stabilicy.’
Hax speed 40 mph (B4 kph) with gross weight of excavator (700 kilo) half kerb weight of towing
vehicle, (1400 kilo min).




AN S N M

e
[ M a R T B

i L e B

s B T o B B R

O4 o N

L T T R T TR e B T o e ™

a,0dd "oN

0LLO/STV/UN
8610/09¢/4KW
7900/571/aH
§090/671 /4K
L8E0/5CT/un
OEEO/09% /A
ORE0/09E /U
0500/621 /1K
6970/ GET/UN
YEEO/ST T/
B8LO/GTT/HN
0ZEQ/O9E /UK
6290/62T/AW
TECO/09E /UKW
LEEQ/09E/TH
£8E0/SZT/an
1Z€0/62T/91
g1e0/09E /a1
O6EQ/GET/EM
g0E0/09g /an
BZEO/09E /i
£6E£0/09E/UN
T6ZO/SET/ VM
CONO/STT/aK
TLTO/GE /UK
SLrIO/Szi/s
E100/52L/Y

co0o/51/dd
TO00/STT/ VM
Y600/62T/ Vi
9800/G21/ Vi
TS0/ T/EH
0905 /ST T/81
LS90/62T/un
9690/521 /4N
1090/ 62T/ v
0810/09¢ /1M
£9L0/52T/vH
L500/GTT/vH
LO00/STT/vH
LTEO/09E /UM
YEGO/GT T /HUK
ELECO/GT T/t
AngO/ ST/ VM
0820/6eT/vH
TLOD/GTT/VH
ELTO/GET/ VN
BGZO/STT/ VM

“ON Iuvd

MIA08

duo

maaag Fuydday,

Fuoq

1ap
HuoT
FuoT
JuoT
quoTt
Fuoy
Juot

Juop wge 1 Ivydgwaas

wog T uByea3s dsd k- % asoi

2IBTd 300] IPZTTIQEIAS U0 g
33uTd 1004 I8Z1T]YEas Iway

1708 x8H Suo] ¢y % 9W qh
arqnog di[d 2d1d LY
dr1p updarey 99

23R4 voTI2najsug oY
utd 317ds 0% % oW 74
anN %8y g £

0N X8l 91KW &Y

a1aysem JsNIY] 30ATd Iy
20TIN INN X2 §H Qv
asyuseEM IBTI g 6%
1sysep IBII OZH E1e

oU; um#UOm mEOH ON XoHk ﬁﬂ
asyseM 3wTd 91/6 9f
1aysem 3IBT1I 9N GE
aayswM 3814 OTH we
avysey 38710 9IH £¢

I18S % * 9 °"©oN e

aroq Buol G1 X 9K 1€
Juot % 3704 OND ,9T/6 0F
310q 3uol QY X 9K 67
709 Buol ¢ X QINW 8t
370q Suel GE X 9TH Lt
8u0T 09 X @ 7Z Uid 87
dy1p Supy Jugadg G
uppAy oy TnEapiy A

967 ® @ 0T “ld £

SET ¥ ¢ 2T Y“id Ze

€ %X @ 7€ YUid T

09z x @ Q5 uld 07

0ET % @ 07 uid 61

0ET X ¢ 0T uld 81

8uoT 0 % @ 2T usny LT
Juol 09 X @ 05 ysnd 91
g1

dsd ,%-.% @son VA

qnp TaayM £1

T93YyM away &t

93874 1aao0n uoxy Adouwp 1
071

0

ujZ MNNL? b

hﬁﬁEmmm< h@ﬂﬂam duag o
P T o 9

Mmsﬂﬂﬁﬂwum A L7

arxy aeoy 7

195081 30AT] e

- Adouswp 7

s(E88BYD 1

NOILAIWOSAA  WALI

Z100% ON LI dHOT QA TIVEL SISSVHD MGZI



ADAFTOR WTER S 2 FITTED TO o "_'_'_]
ALL SERTE WITHW EXCESTICHM r;.F—.'. 1 | ‘ el
g F ‘ i : | |
) [ E . IG J M R
2 Tolble|oplele] | .
r ~ "-—w.S-n—;E.:;_:.u:GFn“ra o
e g ) E H K M Ay
d—19 |9 |0 |8 |8 |© —E
iriD LEWERE OM C?DG;ITE - I T | = i Lt E o~ i - ke LNE: T HOSE LETTER
LRI T ey R s peo D o (i Matanicn TOR Hotss sugu
Lt | R |-\_:'__.a_’| LA e It HILLUSTSATIGNS G A HD 1T |? :v
HOLE AND AQARTDE QST CoWRED TO HTZAAILC CLMTROL L | | f 9':
WALWE [ITEM T L LuETE AT i 0] B a Ll
LL_—
B G EE"‘.
b
1255 IOMF FRONT END EOUTSMENT RIT NQ. %0015
FORE U3 WITH HAND HELD BRSAKES AND ANCILLARY EQUIFMENT
L art DEZCRIFTION FART MO Ko, REOUIRED
1 Sgom Assembly WASL2L007 3 1
: Dippes Acm Assembly WAl 125/0032 i
3 Puzsh Link WASLES000Y 1
L Bucket Link WA 1Z5/0008 2
3 Hydraulic Cylinder (3% Diz Eore) MESIRS/022D 3
& Boom Cylinder Hese %"-%" 85F F/F (Special Ead) ;
i.83m long MESI25/063% z
7 Dipper Cylinder Hosze %¥''-%" BEF ¥/F 1.%3m long  MB/LZ5/DR5E o
g - Bucket Cylinder Hose R"-%" BEE F/F 1.23m long  ME/1Z3/0660 ?
< B Mp 25 @ x 146 FESIZ5/0001 3
ik Pin 22 § = &0 WA 12570291 B
11 Bush 22 @ = 20 M2 125 /0652 5
i2 Bush 32 @ % &0 MB/125/32450 2
i3 Bush 25 @ x 30 MES125/2530 =)
14 Double Pipe Clip MES 180/ 019 5
15 Single Pipe Clip MBS 300/0199 ]
18 ME = 40 Hex Bolt HE/ 3600308 13
17 M10 % 13 Hex Bolt ME/360/0324 i
18 ME Flar Washer ME/ 3800331 A
10 M10 Flat Washer MBS 3600337 14
20 5" BSF Bonded Seal Sge irem &0 Illustzatcion 9 is
1 EY-L" RSP Adapror " " 36 " 2 3
22 Iv %' BSP Adaptor " " 37 " 9 10
23 A" BSP Plug R = M b oger & ¥ 1
P.002% (H) ISSUE 1. Pape 5.




43 2642 20 42 27

1
3

5
5
3
3
=
.
z

ITEHM DESCRIPTION
1 Engine Mouncing Flaete
Z Hydraulic Tenk
3 Cover Plate
4 Adaptor Place
5. Engine B3ffle Plate
£ Grill
7 impeller
E Cooler (Qil)
< 10HF G400 Homda Englne
10 n“"'LE
£t Cover Flate
12 Gasket
13 Zuctign Scraimer
14 Fluid Level Guage
15 Hose 1"ofd=%"i/dxi90x70
1& Hose 1"o/dxi"™i/dx135x85
17 Hose 1"s/dxi"i/dx110xBS
18 Steel Pipe Assy
1% Eell Housing
.20 Return line Filter
21 Filler Breathery
22 6 Bank Hydraulic Valwe
23 Hydraulie Pump
24 pnci Vibration Mountings
25 " BSF Hose Tail (Female)
26 %" BSF Hose Tail {Male)
27 1"-2" RSP St. Adaptor
3 IE ESP Adaptor cfw nut
19  Q.R. Coupling {Large Half)
30 Q.R. Coupling {35mall Half)
i1 X' ESP Swivel Tee
32 L pep BSF Hose 0.43m lg,
33 i pEP M/F RSP Heose D, 23m

i 5. 5

=4

el

}=

l:ﬁﬁT 10HF (BREAKER HAND JELD} PDHEQ #IT NO.KDC13

LURSP T/F RSP Hose D A4m Yo MR/125/0661

L 107 (BREARES
PART NUMBER REQ'D ITEM DESCRIPTION
pE1 730470 1 3= &"EEé_Hf? D Hpe,
wWa/1Z3/0326 0 1 16 E"BSP Sr. adapror
BS/123/0802 1 37 &¥"-%" BSP St. Adapter
PE/360/0410 1 18 L" BSP Plug
Wa/360/0215 1 A e e
Wa/380/0202 1 40 3" BSP Bonded Seal
MB/3G0/081L 4 41 L™ BsP Bonded Sesl
MB/360/0247 1 42 1" RSP Bonded Seel
MB/360/0Z71 1 43  Hose Clip Size LA
£3/380/0025 3 44 Mis x 35 Bolt Hex Hd.
P3/360/081 1 L5 M10 x 40 Belt Hex He.
MR 1320008 L 46 M0 x 25 Bolt Hex Hd. |
HE;J&QKDE?? L &7 M8 x 30 Ske, Hd. Cap Screw
MB/125/0025 1 48 M8 % 25 Bolt Hex Hd.
MB/380/0289 1 49 M8 x 15 Serew Hex, Hd.
MB/360/0290 1 S0 MG x 15 Skr Hd. Cap Screw
MB/360/0291 1 S1 M6 % 15 Bolt Hex Hd,
Wa/125/0327 1 52 3" UNF Bolt 1%"lg. Hex Hd.
HE/380/0276 1 $3  S5/16UNF Screw 1k 1g
MB/360/0278 1 S4  Ml16 Flar Hashex
MB/360/0564 1 55 MB Flar Washer
MB/125/0551 1 56 M6 Spring Washer
MB/360/0416 1 57 Hé Flat Washer
MB/360/0272 & 53 M8 Spring Washer
MB/360/0300 2 59 1l0 Flat Washer
MB/360/0301 1 60 M0 Spring Washer
HB/360/0299 1 &1 516" Spring Washer
MB/360/0437 2 62 L" Spring Washer
MB/360/0616 1 63 Hl& Hyloc Wut
MB/360/0813 1 84 ME Nylec Nut
MB/360/0259 1 R L
HMRF125/06R1 1 &6 Cork Strip

LRME/125/066% ] S T

1 b3

. HO.
SART NUMBER ZEQ'D

“REP HBEE'GLES&_Ez MES125/0054

MBSIG0/0ZEE
MES360/02135
MBS IS0 0509
MES125/005&
MB35,/ 0053
MES125/0051
MBS IGO0 035E
MES125/00%2
MRS E60/03%3
MR/ IE0/0322
MR/125/0361
MBS 3600304
HMB/360/0323
MES360/0315
ME/ 360/06023
MBS 360/031E
KB/ 360,/0309
HME/360/0319
ME/125/0383
MBS/ IE0/0331

"HE/360/0332

HE/3160,/0334%
HMEB/3I60,/0335
MB/S360/0337
MESI60,/0621
MBS 36070343
MB/360/0342
HMB/125/0470
ME/125/046%
B/ 360/0330
M3/360,/D81%

1

k.
o3

5 ol

5 k3 B odap 0% B3 ESE R

krad

L £ b a0 RS
T

LR o - T 5 I PR o)

wn S IROA0273
F’um.cwdisc-‘n-i. '&wir.-"nfet\‘i Mqﬂﬂ,él“ﬁ' ra




T

TRAIL CORNVERSION KIT NO. HODO3

FTEH DESCRIFTION

k! Axle Casing

2 L.H. Axle

3 F.H. Axle

% Tow Bar

5 L.H. Mued Guard

] R.H. Mod Guazd

¥ Quttigger Leg

] Cutrigeger Foor Flace
o Wneel Hub

i3 Wheel

il Towing Hitch

i2 Safety Cakble Asszembly
13 Cutrigger Leg Bracket L_H.
1s Outrtigger Leg Bracket E.H.
L3 Lighting 3oard Place
16 Lighting Boavd

iy Pin 200 = 149

g Bo. & % % Self Tapping Screw
ic Pin 20 x 130

20 Pin 20 = 130

Zi Pin 228 = 13%

2 Fin 204 = 130

3 Pin 128 = 153 Lg.

4 Pin 220 = 256

25 Pin 20§ x &0

25 Pin 208 = &0

27 HlE = 45 Screw

£ M1Z = 130 Screw

29 M1Z = 110 Screw

e H12 = 45 Screw

FE= M10 x 15 Screw

j2 H1E Tlat %asher

33 HM1Z Flat Hasher

34 M10 Flat Masher

3% H1E Hiloe Mut

36 H1Z Milope #Hut

37 HM1Z Hex Muc

3E Hairpin Spring Clip
1% Spring Rinmg Pin

4 Splic Pim 5 x 40

41 Spacer Tube

¥ Wheel MWut

43 HZ0 Flac Wagher

[ ‘H2Z Flat Washer

45 Locking Sleeve

&k Lecking Fliat

L7 Locking Chain A=zsy
ug Instructien Flate

649 Information Flate
P.0021(T} LESHE 2

DRAWING MO,
WASLZS/0275
MES125/0594
MBESL25/0588
HASL25 /0266
Haf123/0786
HAS125/0785
a1 IE.I"':IEZE
WASIZS/0232
HBA/1Z23/0601
M IED/01ED

HB/125/04353

A7125/0010
HA/125,/0227
MAF125/0225
WASLZ5/0I7
MES125/0652
R5/125/0118
M/ 36070371
WAf125/00240
HAS125 /008

AF125/0012
R5/360/0081
WAS125/0293
B5/125/0115
HAS125/0294
Waf125/0295
MB/IEG/0318
ME/125/0606
HMES125/0507
HMB/125/0861
ME/IB0/03 25
ME/125/0383
MBSLEE/039%
ME/3B0/0337
MBSLZ5/0470
ME/1Z5/0071
HE/ 3600335
MB/123/0063
MB/125/0605
ME/125/0387
TUS125/0028
ME/ IR0/ 0337
MBS125/0384
HE/125/0385
WA/ 125/02E5
P5/125/0515

ASLZ5/0011
HE/125/060%
ME/ 12570610

. REQUIRED

1

[ O O R R e o =L

R T . O B R e R I T = o R B = N U, I S I T A R . My T

il pa et

Fags 7.




